
HAMBLEN COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY 
 
 

Regularly Scheduled Monthly Meeting 
Thursday, January 22, 2026 

5:00 p.m.  
 
 
 

Open Meeting - Sheriff Chad Mullins 
 

Call to Order - Chairman Bobby Haun 
 

Prayer – Commissioner Tim Horner 
 

Pledge of Allegiance – Commissioner Rodney Long 
 

Roll Call - County Clerk Peggy Henderson 
 

 
 
 

Prepared under the direction of: 
Chairman Bobby Haun 
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REGULAR CALENDAR January 22, 2026      H a m b l e n  C o u n t y  L e g i s l a t i v e  B o d y

Order # Vote Item 
1 Recognition/Presentations/Proclamations (Commission Chairman Bobby Haun) 

a. None
2 Public Comment (Commission Chairman Bobby Haun)  (3 Minutes Per Speaker) 

a. Regarding General/Non-Agenda Items
b. Regarding Agenda Items

3 
Vote 
Vote 
Vote 

Nominations/Appointments (Commission Chairman Bobby Haun ) 
a. AG Committee (Off the Board)
b. Appointment to Planning Commission (Off the Board)
c. Appointment to the EMS Regulatory Board (Off the Board)

4 
Vote 
Vote 

Calendar and Rules Committee Report (Chairman Thomas Doty) 
a. Approval of Consent Calendar Items
b. Approval of Regular Calendar Items

5 Items Removed from Consent Calendar 
a. None

6 
Vote 

Approval of Consent Calendar (Commission Chairman Bobby Haun) 
a. Consent Calendar

7 RECESS AS HAMBLEN COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY-CONVENE AS HAMBLEN COUNTY BEER BOARD 
a. Beer Permit for Three Way Market & Deli, Sanket Patel, 2994 Springvale Road, Morristown, TN  37813

RRECONVENE AS HAMBLEN COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY (Chairman Bobby Haun) 
8 

Vote 
BEER PERMIT VOTE 

a. Beer Permit for Three Way Market & Deli, Sanket Patel, 2994 Springvale Road, Morristown, TN  37813

9 
Vote 

Justice Center/Public Safety Committee (Chairman Tim Horner) 
a. Construction Change Directive #003 Not to Exceed $50,000.  ($36,473 Quoted Cost for Door Replacement)

 10 
Vote 
Vote 
Vote 

Vote 
Vote 
Vote 
Vote 
Vote 
Vote 
Vote 

Finance Committee (Chairman Rodney Long) 
a. Men’s Jail 2 Work Grant Update (Vote to Not Except Grant)
b. Change Order #003 Hamblen County Health Department $3,483
c. Contracts Review Process

i. Vote to Verify Good Faith on Behalf of Mayor Regarding Contracts
d. Budget Amendments

i. Hamblen County Department of Education Budget Amendment #6 Increase of $47,286
ii. Hamblen County Department of Education School Nutrition Budget Amendment #1-Increase of $600,000
iii. Fund #101- Jail $5,284.78
iv. Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department $225
v. Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department $10,000
vi. Fund #101-Multiple Sheriff’s Department Accounts $64,500
vii. Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department & Special Projects $1,638,580.07

11 
Vote 
Vote 
Vote 
Vote 

Public Services Committee (Chairman Mike Richardson) 
a. Surplus Auto for Sheriff’s Department (2015 Dodge Charger Vin #8628)
b. 4 Year Reappraisal Plan with Indexing in Year 2
c. Resolution 26-01-Resolution Authorizing a Continuous Four (4) Year Reappraisal Cycle
d. Memorandum of Understanding Between Hamblen County and The Division of Property Assessments State

of Tennessee
12 Announcements /Informational Items /Upcoming Meeting Dates (Commission Chairman Bobby Haun) 

a. February 2026 Committee Meeting: Monday, February 9, 2026, at 5:00 p.m. at the Courthouse -Large
Courtroom

b. February 2026 Commission Meeting: Thursday, February 19, 2026, at 5:00 p.m. at the Courthouse- Large
Courtroom

13 Adjournment (Commission Chairman Bobby Haun) 
Thursday, January 22, 2026 
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Hamblen County Government 
Calendar & Rules Committee 

Monday, January 12, 2026 
Large Courtroom-Hamblen County Courthouse 

MINUTES 

Members Present: 
Thomas Doty, Tim Horner, Bobby Haun, Debbie A’Hearn, Peggy Howell, Joe Huntsman, Sr., Mike Reed, 
Mike Richardson 

Member Absent: 
None 

Call to Order 
Chairman Thomas Doty called the meeting to order at 6:16 p.m. 

Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee 
None 

Old Business 
None 

New Business 

a. Regular Calendar
Motion (Tim Horner/Peggy Howell, all in favor) to approve the  Regular Calander Items as
presented.

b. Consent Calendar
Motion (Debbie A’Hearn/Tim Horner, all in favor) to approve the Consent Calendar  Items as
presented.

Items and Interest (No Action Necessary) 
a. None

Adjournment 
There being no further business Chairman Doty adjourned the meeting at 6:17 p.m. 
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 Hamblen County Government 

CALENDAR & RULES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, Janaury 12, 2026 
Immediately Following Adjournment of the Public Services Committee 

Large Courtroom of the Hamblen County Courthouse 
 
 

AGENDA 
   
 

1. Call to Order – Chairman Thomas Doty 
 
 

2. Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee about Agenda Items Only – 
Chairman Thomas Doty  (Visitors will be allotted 3 minutes to speak) 
 
 

3. Old Business - Chairman Thomas Doty 
a. None 

 
 

4. New Business - Chairman Thomas Doty 
a. Review of Regular Calendar Items 
b. Review of Consent Calendar Items 

 
 

5. Items of Interest - Chairman Thomas Doty 
a. None 

 
 

6. Adjournment – Chairman Thomas Doty 

 
Thomas Doty 

Chairman 
 

Tim Horner 
Vice-Chairman 

 
Bobby Haun 
Ex-Officio 

 
Debbie A’Hearn 

Member 
 

Peggy Howell 
Member 

 
Joe Huntsman, Sr. 

Member 
 

Mike Reed 
Member 

 
Mike Richardson 

Member 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C A L E N D A R  &  R U L E S  
C O M M I T T E E  
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CONSENT CALENDAR  Thursday, January 22, 2026        H a m b l e n  C o u n t y  L e g i s l a t i v e  B o d y               
Order # Item Placed From 

1 Approval of the Previous Month’s Minutes –December 18, 2025 
Approval of Special Called Commission Meeting-November 5, 2025-Revised 

Commission Chairman 

2 Approval of Notaries County Clerk Peggy 
Henderson 

3 Jail/Justice Center Project Expenditures as of December 31, 2025 Justice Center/Public Safety 
Committee 

4 Expenditure Reports – December 2025 Finance Committee 

5 Monthly Checks- December 2025 Finance Committee 

6 Planning Commission Building Permit Log – December 2025 Finance Committee 

7 County Attorney Invoices –December 2025 Finance Committee 

8 Trustee Report-December 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025 Finance Committee 

9 Budget Amendments 
     i.   Fund #101 Courtroom Security $5,500 
     ii.  Fund #101 Jail $4,000 
     iii. Fund #101 Sheriff’s Department $15,000 

Finance Committee 

10 Morristown-Hamblen Emergency Medical Service Board of Directors Meeting Report  
October 22, 2025 

Finance Committee 

11 Approval of Education Pay Submissions Personnel Committee 

Thursday, January 22, 2026 
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BEER BOARD 

JANUARY 2026 
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Hamblen County Government 
Justice Center/Public Safety Committee 

Monday, January 12, 2026 
Hamblen County Courthouse-Large Courtroom 

 
MINUTES 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Members Present  
Tim Horner, Mike Richardson, Bobby Haun, Jamie Carden, Debbie A’Hearn, Thomas Doty, Edna Greene, 
Stan Harville, Peggy Howell, Joe Huntsman, Sr., Rodney Long, Wayne NeSmith, Mike Reed, Kyle Walker 
    
Members Absent  
None 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
Call to Order  
Chairman Tim Horner called the meeting to order at 5:02 p.m.  
 
Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee 
None 
 
Old Business 
       a.   None 
 
 New Business 
a. Justice Center Project Update- Jaron Dowalter, BurWil Construction Company updated the Committee 

on the status of the Justice Center Project. 
No Action Taken/Informational Purposes Only 

b. Construction Change Directive #003 Not to Exceed $50,000 
Motion (Thomas Doty/Debbie A’Hearn , all in favor with a “No” Vote from Edna Greene) to approve 
the Construction Change Directive #003 Not to Exceed $50,000. 
 

Items of Interest (No Action Necessary) 
a.     Jail/Justice Center Project Expenditures as of December 31, 2025. 
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business Chairman Horner adjourned the meeting at 5:15 p.m. 
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Hamblen County Government 
JUSTICE CENTER/PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Monday, January 12, 2026 
 Large Courtroom-Hamblen County Courthouse  

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Call to Order – Chairman Tim Horner 
 

2. Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee about Agenda Items Only – 
Chairman Tim Horner      (Visitors will be allotted 3 minutes to speak) 
 

3. Old Business-Chairman Tim Horner 
a. None 

 
4. New Business- Chairman Tim Horner 

a. Justice Center Project Update-Jaron Dowalter-BurWil Construction 
b. Construction Change Directive #002 Not to exceed $50,000.  ($36,473 

Quoted Cost for Door Replacement)-Jaron Dowalter-BurWil Construction 
 

5. Items of Interest (No Action Necessary) – Chairman Tim Horner 
a. Jail/Justice Center Project Expenditures as of December 31, 2025 

 
6. Adjournment – Chairman Tim Horner 

 

J U S T I C E  
C E N T E R / P U B L I C  

S A F E T Y  C O M M I T T E E  

 
Tim Horner 
Chairman 

 
Mike Richardson 
Vice-Chairman 

 
Bobby Haun 
Ex-Officio 

 
Jamie Carden 

Member 
 

Debbie A’Hearn 
Member 

 
Thomas Doty 

Member 
 

Edna Greene 
Member 

 
Stan Harville 

Member 
 

Peggy Howell 
Member 

 
Joe Huntsman, Sr. 

Member 
 

Rodney Long 
Member 

 
Wayne NeSmith 

Member 
 

Mike Reed 
Member 

 
Kyle Walker 

Member 
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   Document G714® – 2017
Construction Change Directive

AIA Document G714 – 2017. Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” 
“AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:03:50 ET on 
01/08/2026 under Order No.4104248195 which expires on 12/31/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance 
with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:  (3B9ADA4F)

1

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Hamblen Justice Center Contract For: General Construction Directive Number: 002
APN 590418 Date: October 18, 2021 Date: January 7, 2026

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
Hamblen County
511 W.Second North Street Morristown, 
TN 37814

Moseley Inc.
6210 Ardrey Kell Road
The Hub At Waverly, Suite. 425
Charlotte, NC 28277

Blaine Construction 
6510 Deane Hill Drive 
Knoxville TN.37919

               

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

As outlined PCO-112 change out Overhead (2) Doors in Vehicle Sallyport to solid doors.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

Lump Sum decrease of $0.00

Unit Price of $      per      

Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee:      
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)
     

As follows: Amount Not to Exceed $50,000.00  

2. The Contract Time is proposed to remain unchanged. The proposed adjustment, if any, is      .

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change 
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price for 
the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this document 
becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive (CCD), and the 
Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above.

Contractor signature indicates agreement 
with the proposed adjustments in 
Contract Sum and Contract Time set 
forth in this CCD.

Moseley Inc. Hamblen County Blaine Construction 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

   

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
                              
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 
               
DATE DATE DATE

Docusign Envelope ID: E6B7503D-389F-423C-B68F-A699ABB9D52D

Linda Briggs CA

1/8/2026
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OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY OF KNOXVILLE
Overhead Door Company of Knoxville
A Division of Wm. S. Trimble Co., Inc.
715 Sevier Ave.
Knoxville, Tn. 37920
PHONE (865) 573.1950

BLAINE CONSTRUCTION
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:

STREET

City State ZipCode

12/11/2025
Date Attention

Job Name
HAMBLEN COUNTH JUSTICE CENTER 
Job Location

Job PhonePhone Number Fax Number

Overhead Door Company of Knoxville
A Division of Wm. S. Trimble Co., Inc.
715 Sevier Ave.
Knoxville, Tn. 37920
PHONE (865) 573.1950

Proposal #: 1-61816

BLAINE PRINE 

SERIES DOOR WIDTH DOOR HEIGHT OPENING
WIDTH

OPENING
HEIGHT

OPERATION HEAD ROOM JAMB
TYPE

ITEM # QTY

1 2 12'0" 12'0" CORNELL ALUMINUM ROLLING DOORS

     	     	     	 
-Hand of Operation  Right & LEFT     	     	     	     	
-Wall Construction  142 - FOW - STEEL CHAN FLUSH W/ E GUIDE
-FACE OF WALL, INTERIOR COIL WEATHERED THERMISER, 6F INSULATED SLAT, 6F SLAT -18/18
ALUMINUM/ALUMINUM, ALUMINUM, POWDER COATED, Model ESD20.
-HOOD: GALVANIZED STEEL 24 GAUGE    	
-ALUMINUM GUIDES 
-RAL 8022 (BLACK/BROWN) DARK BRONZE HAS BEEN CHOSEN    	
-P C CURTAIN BOTH SIDES ALL EXPOSED PARTS INCLUDING FASCIAS AND COVERS 141-300
SQFT. DOES
-SINGLE GUIDE WEATHERING    	
-LINTEL SEAL * Z * BRUSH MOUNTED BELOW LINTEL.*** ON BETWEEN JAMB UNITS CHOOSE OPT
-BOTTOM BAR ASTRAGAL
 
 

FURNISH AND INSTALL:

PROPOSAL TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
DOORS TO MATCH EXISTING DOCK DOOR 
TAKE DOWN EXISTING DOOR,
RE-USE DOOR GUIDES IF POSSIBLE
RECONNECT EXISTING MOTOR OPERATOR AND PHOTO CELL S
 

Signature
NATHAN COX       VICE-PRESIDENT Direct Dial: 865-573-1950 

865-579-4203  FAX

Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Three Dollars and No Cents $36,473.00

We hereby propose to complete in accordance with above specification, for the sum of:

Page 1 of 2 (Continued on next page . . . )



Price Proposal for BLAINE CONSTRUCTION by OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY OF KNOXVILLE
Proposal Number 1 - 61816

Job Name: HAMBLEN COUNTH JUSTICE CENTER 

The above price includes installation in openings prepared by others.  We do not include any material or labor for erection of
wood or steel jambs unless other wise stated.  Motor operated doors include installation of door and operator.  We do not include
installation of push button stations, pull switches, or any type of switches or controls unless specifically stated above.  We
exclude all wires and wiring.  We exclude all paint and painting other than factory applied paint.  We include applicable taxes. 
Seller cannot be held responsible for shipping delays beyond our control.                                                                            If paying
with credit card please add 3% to the total.

Prices subject to change if not accepted in 60  days.
Payment to be made as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Date of AcceptanceTitleSignature

Purchaser:

ACCEPTANCE: Terms, Price, and specifications on all pages of this proposal are hereby accepted and the work authorized.

Page 2 of 2



Hamblen County Government
Jail / Justice Center Project Expenditures
As of December 31, 2025

Category of Total Per
Costs Description Amount Category

Moseley Architects
Paid Prior to FY2021 Phase I and II & Design & Construction Planning Phase 943,700.00$         
Paid in FY2021 Design & Construction Planning Phase 699,828.51$         
Paid in FY2022 Design & Construction Planning Phase 3,114,662.02$      
Paid in FY2023 Design & Construction Planning Phase 465,833.45$         
Paid in FY2024 Design & Construction Planning Phase 356,908.88$         
Paid in FY2025 Design & Construction Planning Phase 34,238.00$           

5,615,170.86$        

BurWil Construction
Paid in FY2021 Project Management 283,597.96$         
Paid in FY2022 Project Management 227,515.00$         
Paid in FY2023 Project Management 313,002.65$         
Paid in FY2024 Project Management 197,339.35$         
Paid in FY2025 Project Management 43,025.41$           
Paid in FY2026 Project Management 8,237.35$             

1,072,717.72$        

Blaine Construction
Paid in FY2022 Construction 18,460,845.00$   
Paid in FY2023 Construction 29,880,119.16$   
Paid in FY2024 Construction 33,920,943.95$   
Paid in FY2025 Construction 11,397,286.00$   
Paid in FY2026 Construction 1,231,237.10$      

94,890,431.21$     

Entegrity Consulting
Paid in FY2021 Commissioning Services 3,294.00$             
Paid in FY2022 Commissioning Services 4,392.00$             
Paid in FY2023 Commissioning Services 6,807.60$             

14,493.60$             

Property Acquisition
Paid Prior to FY2021 1,250,751.07$      
Paid in FY2021 895,659.17$         
Paid in FY2022 1,326.52$             2,147,736.76$        

FF&E Costs
Paid in FY2024 60,759.34$           
Paid in FY2025 967,925.18$         
Paid in FY2026 98,372.13$           1,127,056.65$        

Other Costs
Paid Prior to FY2021 Site Preparation, Clearing, and

 Soil Testing and All Other Costs 109,649.17$         
 Paid in FY2021 Site Preparation, Clearing, and

 Soil Testing and All Other Costs 169,962.00$         
 Paid in FY2022 Site Preparation, Clearing, and

 Soil Testing and All Other Costs 122,120.00$         
 Paid in FY2023 Site Preparation, Clearing, and

 Soil Testing and All Other Costs 159,112.50$         
 Paid in FY2024 Site Preparation, Clearing, and

 Soil Testing and All Other Costs 46,855.00$           
 Paid in FY2025 Site Preparation, Clearing, and

 Soil Testing and All Other Costs 12,297.50$           
9/29/2022 MUS - Tap & Impact Fees for Jail Connections 54,000.00$           

 Paid in FY2023 Deacon Foodservice Solutions 251,563.81$         
 Paid in FY2024 Deacon Foodservice Solutions 206,792.19$         
 Paid in FY2025 Deacon Foodservice Solutions 13,712.18$           

1/12/2023 TN Dept of Environment & Conservation - Storm Water Annual Fee 500.00$                
1/4/2024 Professional Svcs - Bond Compliance Specialists 2,650.00$             
1/11/2024 TN Dept of Environment & Conservation - Storm Water Annual Fee 500.00$                
FY 24-25 Professional Svcs - Bond Compliance Specialists 1,775.00$             
FY 25-26 Professional Svcs - Bond Compliance Specialists 650.00$                
FY 25-26 Inspection Fees 27,113.00$           

1,179,252.35$        

Total Expenditures on Jail / Justice Center Project 106,046,859.15$   
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Hamblen County Government 

Finance Committee 
Monday, January 12, 2026 

Hamblen County Courthouse – Large Courtroom 
MINUTES 

 
Members Present: 
Rodney Long, Thomas Doty, Bobby Haun, Debbie A’ Hearn, Peggy Howell, Joe Huntsman, Sr., Mike Reed, Mike 
Richardson, Kyle Walker 
  
Members Absent:   
 None 
 
Call to Order  
 Chairman Rodney Long called the meeting to order at 5:15 p.m.   
    
Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee  
Joseph Haun 
 
Recurring Business 

a. Expenditure Reports –December 2025 (Information Only - No Action Necessary) 
b. Monthly Checks -December 2025 (Information Only - No Action Necessary)  
 

Old Business 
         a.     None 
 
New Business 

a. Men’s Jail 2 Work Grant Update-Mayor Cutshaw recommended the Grant for the Men’s Jail  
2 Work Program not be accepted. 
Motion (Mike Reed/Mike Richardon, all in favor) to Rescind the Grant for the Men’s Jail 2 Work 
Program. 

b. Change Order #003-Hamblen County Health Department $3,483 
Motion (Stan Harville/Thomas Doty, all in favor) to approve Change Order #003 Hamblen County 
Health Department for $3,483. 

c. Contracts Review Process-Discussion and Vote 
After Discussion several Motions were made: 
Motion (Thomas Doty/Joe Huntsman, Sr., all in favor) to verify the Mayor acted in Good Faith on 
County Contracts procurement. 
Motion (Mike Richardson) to have a copy of the Finance Departments Purchasing Policy.  
Motion failed for lack of second. 
Motion (Mike Richardson/Debbie A’Hearn, all in favor) to table Contract discussion until more 
information gathered. 

d.   Budget Amendments 
  i.     Hamblen County Department of Education Budget Amendment #6 Increase of $47,286 
          Stan Harville/Kyle Walker, all in favor) to approve Hamblen County Department of Education 
         Budget Amendment #6 Increase of $47,286. 
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              ii.    Hamblen County Department of Education School Nutrition Budget Amendment #1- Increase  
                     of $600,000 
         Motion (Thomas Doty/Stan Harville, all in favor) to approve Hamblen County Department of 
                     Education School Nutrition Budget Amendment #1 Increase of $600,000. 
              iii.   Fund #101-Jail $5,284.78 
                      Motion (Thomas Doty/Debbie A’Hearn, all in favor) to approve the Budget Amendment Fund 
                     #101-Jail $5,284.78. 
              iv.   Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department $225 
                     Motion Kyle Walker/Mike Reed, all in favor) to approve the Budget Amendment Fund #101- 
                     Sheriff’s Department for $225. 
              v.    Fund #101-Sheriff's Department $10,000 
                     Motion (Stan Harville/Mike Richardson, all in favor) to approve the Budget Amendment Fund 
         #101- Sheriff’s Department for $10,000. 
              vi.   Fund #101-Multiple Sheriff’s Department Accounts $64,500 
                     Motion (Mike Richardson/Joe Huntsman, Sr., all in favor) to approve the Budget Amendment 
         Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department for $64,500. 
               vii.  Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department & Special Projects $1,638,580.07 
                        Motion (Debbie A’Hearn/Thomas Doty, all in favor) to approve the Budget Amendment Fund 
         #101-Sheriff’s Department & Special Projects for $1,638,580.07. 
    

     
Items of Interest (No Action Necessary) 
          a.     Planning Commission Building Permit Report-December 2025 
          b.     County Attorney Invoices-December 2025 
          c.     Trustee Report-December 1, 2025- December 31, 2025 
          d.     Budget Amendments 
     i.     Fund #101-Courtroom Security $5,500 
                  ii.     Fund #101-Jail $4,000 
                  iii.    Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department $15,000 
          e.     Morristown-Hamblen Emergency Medical Service Board of Directors Meeting Report October 22, 2025 
          
                      
Adjournment - There being no further business, Chairman Long adjourned the Finance Committee Meeting at 6:01 
p.m. 
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 Hamblen County Government 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, January 12, 2026 

   Immediately following the Adjournment of the Justice Center/Public Safety Committee 
Large Courtroom – Hamblen County Courthouse 

 
AGENDA 

   
1. Call to Order-Chairman Rodney Long 
 
2. Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee About Agenda Items Only –  
      Chairman Rodney Long (Visitors will be allotted 3 minutes to speak) 

 
3. Recurring Business – Chairman Rodney Long 

a. Expenditure Reports – December 2025 (Information Only-No Action 
Necessary) 

b. Monthly Checks December 2025 (Information Only-No Action Necessary) 
 

4. Old Business – Chairman Rodney Long 
a. None 

 
5. New Business – Chairman Rodney Long 

a. Men’s Jail 2 Work Grant Update-County Mayor Chris Cutshaw 
b. Change Order #003-Hamblen County Health Department $3,483-County 

Mayor Chris Cutshaw 
c. Contracts Review Process-Discussion and Vote-County Mayor Chris 

Cutshaw 
d. Budget Amendment-Amanda Hale-Finance Director and Hamblen County 

Board of Education Supervisor Jared Ladd 
     i.    Hamblen County Department of Education Budget Amendment 
                          #6- Increase of $47,286 
                   ii.    Hamblen County Department of Education School Nutrition Budget 
                     Amendment #1- Increase of $600,000 
                   iii.   Fund #101-Jail $5,284.78 
                   iv.   Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department $225 
                   v.    Fund #101-Sheriff's Department $10,000 
                   vi.   Fund #101-Multiple Sheriff’s Department Accounts $64,500 
                   vii.  Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department & Special Projects $1,638,580.07 

 
       6.    Items of Interest (No Action Necessary) – Chairman Rodney Long 
                   a.   Planning Commission Building Permit Report-December 2025 
                   b.   County Attorney Invoices -December 2025 

       c.    Trustee Report- December 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025 
       d.     Budget Amendments 
    i.    Fund #101-Courtroom Security $5,500 
               ii.   Fund #101-Jail $4,000 
               iii.  Fund #101-Sheriff’s Department $15,000 
       e.  Morristown-Hamblen Emergency Medical Service Board of Directors 
            Meeting Report October 22, 2025    
              

 
      7.    Adjournment – Chairman Rodney Long 

F I N A N C E  C O M M I T T E E  

Rodney Long 
Chairman 

 
Thomas Doty 

Vice-Chairman 
 

Bobby Haun 
Ex-Officio 

 
Debbie A’Hearn 

Member 
 

Stan Harville 
Member 

 
Peggy Howell 

Member 
 

Joe Huntsman, Sr. 
Member 

 
Mike Reed 

Member 
 

Mike Richardson 
Member 

 
Kyle Walker 

     Member  
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EXPENDITURE REPORTS 
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MONTHLY CHECKS 
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10 December 2025

Travis Brooks - President

12-15-25
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CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION FORM

LABOR BREAKDOWN

Rate OT Rate

PM $75

Super $38

Equipment Operator $35

Carpenter $30

Clean Up Labor $25

Sub Total

Labor Burden @ 30 %

Sub Total Labor

OH&P @ 15%

Total Labor

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN

Cost Tax

Materials $448.00 $42.56

Materials $504.32 $47.91

Materials $0.00 $0.00

Materials $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

Sub Total

OH&P @ 15%

Total:

SUBCONTRACTOR BREAKDOWN

Sub Total

Overhead and Profit @ 15%

Total Direct and Sub Contract Cost

Bond @ .012%

Insurance @ .047%

* SCHEDULE EXTENSION REQUESTED FOR THE ABOVE CHANGE ORDER Total Cost

0 DAYS

SUBMITTED BY:   Architect's Approval   Owner's Approval

Construction Partners   Firm:   Firm:

 By:   By:   By:

 Title:   Title:   Title:Project Manager

Slab infills+/- 16DESCRIPTION:

Hamblen County Health Dept

Travis Brooks

Location: Morristown, TN Job Number: 2522

Hours

Date: 11/11/2025

Change Order #: 5Owner:

Job Name:

Hamblen County Government

$490.56

Amount

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$720.00

$0.00

24

$720.00

$216.00

$936.00

$140.40

$1,076.40

$156.42

$1,199.21

$0.00

$552.23

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,042.79

$3,483

Total

Total Sub Contractor Cost

CostDescription

$1,000.00

$150.00

$1,150.00

$3,425.61

$41.11

$16.10**Above Pricing Valid Until November 14, 2025**

Concrete

Rebar

Concrete Finisher

$0.00

$0.00

$1,000.00 $1,000.00

$0.00

$0.00
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Hamblen County Government 

Personnel Committee 
 Monday, January 12, 2026 

Large Courtroom-Hamblen County Courthouse 
 

MINUTES 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Members Present: 
Stan Harville, Thomas Doty, Bobby Haun, Debbie A’Hearn, Jamie Carden, Edna Greene, Tim Horner, Peggy 
Howell, Joe Huntsman, Sr., Rodney Long, Wayne NeSmith, Mike Reed, Mike Richardson, Kyle Walker 
 
Members Absent:    
None 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Call to Order 
 Chairman Stan Harville called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 
 
Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee 
None 
 
Old Business 
        a.   None 
            
New Business 

a. Approval of Education Pay Submissions 
  Motion (Thomas Doty/Kyle Walker, all in favor) to approve  the Education Pay Submissions  

for January 2026. 
         
Items of Interest (No Action Necessary)  
        a.     None 
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business  Chairman Harville adjourned the meeting at 6:02 p.m. 
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Hamblen County Government 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, January 12, 2026 

Immediately Following Adjournment of Finance Committee 
Large Courtroom – Hamblen County Courthouse 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Call to Order – Chairman Stan Harville 
 
 

2. Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee about Agenda Items Only – 
Chairman Stan Harville   (Visitors will allotted 3 minutes to speak) 
 

 
3. Old Business – Chairman Stan Harville 

a. None 
 
  

4. New Business – Chairman Stan Harville 
a. Approval of Education Pay Submission 
 

 
5. Items of Interest (No Action Necessary) –Chairman Stan Harville 

a. None 
 
 

6. Adjournment – Chairman Stan Harville 

P E R S O N N E L  
C O M M I T T E E  

Stan Harville 
Chairman 

 
Thomas Doty 

Vice-Chairman 
 

Bobby Haun 
Ex-Officio 

 
Debbie A’Hearn 

Member 
 

Jamie Carden 
Member 

 
Edna Greene 

Member 
 

Tim Horner 
Member 

 
Peggy Howell 

Member 
 

Joe Huntsman, Sr. 
Member 

 
Rodney Long 

Member 
 

Wayne NeSmith 
Member 

 
Mike Reed 

Member 
 

Mike Richardson 
Member 

 
Kyle Walker 

Member 
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HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

OFFICE OF COUNTY MAYOR

EDUCATION PAY APPLICANT PRESENTED TO 

THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE ON

EDUCATION

Last Name First Name Education Amount

Hamby Kelsey COCTP $200

January 13, 2026
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Hamblen County Government 

Public Services Committee 
Monday, January 12, 2026 

Large Courtroom-Hamblen County Courthouse 
MINUTES 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Members Present  
Mike Richardson, Stan Harville, Bobby Haun, Debbie A’Hearn, Peggy Howell, Joe Huntsman, Sr., Rodney 
Long, Mike Reed, Kyle Walker 
    
Members Absent  
 None 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Call to Order  
Chairman Mike Richardson called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m. 
 
Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee 
None 
 
Old Business 
     a.      None 

 
New Business 

a. Surplus Auto for Sheriff’s Department  
Motion (Debbie A’Hearn/Peggy Howell, all in favor) to approve the 2015 Dodge Charger  
Vin # 8628-Surplus Auto for the Sheriff’s Department. 
 

b. 4 Year Reappraisal Plan with Indexing in Year 2 
Motion ( Debbie A’Hearn/Stan Harville) 

 Aye Nay Pass Abstain 
Mike Richardson X    
Stan Harville X    
Bobby Haun X    
Debbie A’Hearn X    
Peggy Howell X    
Joe Huntsman X    
Rodney Long X    
Mike Reed X    
Kyle Walker X    
Total  9 Yes- 0-Nay 
0-Pass 0-Abstain 

    

  
c. Resolution 26___-Resolution Authorizing a Continuous Four (4) Year Reappraisal Cycle 

Motion ( Rodney Long/Stan Harville) 
 Aye Nay Pass Abstain 

Mike Richardson X    
Stan Harville X    
Bobby Haun X    
Debbie A’Hearn X    
Peggy Howell X    
Joe Huntsman X    
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Rodney Long X    
Mike Reed X    
Kyle Walker X    
Total  9 Yes- 0-Nay 
0-Pass 0-Abstain 
 

    

d. Memorandum of Understanding Between Hamblen County and The Division of Property 
Assessments State of Tennessee 
Motion ( Stan Harville/Kyle Walker)   

 Aye Nay Pass Abstain 
Mike Richardson X    
Stan Harville X    
Bobby Haun X    
Debbie A’Hearn X    
Peggy Howell X    
Joe Huntsman X    
Rodney Long X    
Mike Reed X    
Kyle Walker X    
Total  9 Yes- 0-Nay 
0-Pass 0-Abstain 

    

 
 

Items of Interest (No Action Necessary) 
a. None 

 
Adjournment 
There being no further business Chairman Richardson adjourned the meeting at 6:16 p.m. 
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   Hamblen County Government 
  PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, January 12, 2026 

   Immediately Following the Adjournment of the Personnel Committee 
Large Courtroom – Hamblen County Courthouse 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Call to Order – Chairman Mike Richardson 
 

 
2. Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee about Agenda Items Only –      
 Chairman Mike Richardson (Visitors will be allotted 3 minutes to speak) 

 
 

3. Old Business – Chairman Mike Richardson 
a. None 

 
4. New Business – Chairman Mike Richardson 

a. Surplus Auto for Sheriff’s Department-Hamblen County Sheriff Chad 
Mullins 

b. 4 Year Reappraisal Plan with Indexing in Year 2-Assessor of Property Keith 
Ely 

c. Resolution 26___-Resolution Authorizing a Continuous Four (4) Year 
Reappraisal Cycle- Assessor of Property Keith Ely 

d. Memorandum of Understanding Between Hamblen County and The Division 
of Property Assessments State of Tennessee- Assessor of Property Keith Ely 
 

                       
5. Items of Interest (No Action Necessary) – Chairman Mike Richardson 

                  a.   None 
 

6. Adjournment – Chairman Mike Richardson 

PUBLIC SE RV ICES 
COMMITTEE  

Mike Richardson 
Chairman 

 
Stan Harville 

Vice-Chairman 
 

Bobby Haun 
Ex-Officio 

 
Debbie A’Hearn 

Member 
 

Peggy Howell 
Member 

 
Joe Huntsman, Sr. 

Member 
 

Rodney Long 
Member 

 
Mike Reed 

Member 
 

Kyle Walker  
Member 
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MINUTES FOR HAMBLEN COUNTY 
LEGISLATIVE BODY  

COMMISSION MEETING  

 

December 2025 
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